18. Implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Group adopted IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018.  In accordance w ith the transition requirements of IFRS 9, comparative

information for 2017 has not been restated and transitional adjustments have been accounted for through retained earnings

as at 1 January 2018, the date of initial application; and as a result shareholders’ equity reduced by £1,180  million, driven

by the effects of additional impairment provisions follow ing the implementation of the expected credit loss methodology

and fair value adjustments follow ing the reclassif ication of certain f inancial assets to be measured at fair value rather than

amortised cost. It is not practicable to quantify the impact of adoption of IFRS 9 in the results for the current period.

The follow ing table summarises the impact of the transitional adjustment on the Group’s loss allow ances at 1 January

2018:

IAS 39

 allowance
 at 31

 December

 2017

Transitional
adjustment

in loss

 allowance

IFRS 9 loss

 allowance
 at 1

 January

 2018

  £m   £m   £m

Loans and advances to banks  –   1   1

Loans and advances to customers  2,195   1,022   3,217

Debt securities  3   -   3

Other assets  –   10   10

Draw n balances  2,198   1,033   3,231

Provisions for undraw n commitments and f inancial guarantees  30   243   273

Total loss allowance  2,228   1,276   3,504

There w ere no impacts on the Group’s loss allow ances as a result of changes in the measurement category of f inancial

assets at 1 January 2018.

LLOYDS BANK PLC 2018 HALF-YEAR RESULTS

Page 51 of 58

18. Implementation of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (continued)

The follow ing table summarises the adjustments arising on the adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 (see below ) to the Group’s

balance sheet as at 1 January 2018.

As at 31

December

2017

£m

 IFRS 9:

Classification

and

measurement

£m